

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 983  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “requiring” in line 3 down through “owner;” in line 4; in line 14, after “sale” insert “or lease”; in line 15, after “grounds” insert “, or using the grounds for certain purposes,”; in line 16, strike “provide” and substitute “give”; in the same line, after “notice” insert “to certain persons within a certain time period”; in line 17, strike “the” and substitute “, lease, or use”; in the same line, after “cemetery” insert “grounds for certain purposes”; in the same line, strike “to certain persons within a certain time period”; in line 19, strike the first “the” and substitute “, lease, or use”; in the same line, after “cemetery” insert “grounds for certain purposes”; in line 21, after “circumstances;” insert “providing that certain provisions of this Act do not apply to a pet cemetery that is sold or leased for a certain purpose;”; and in line 25, strike “5A-107” and substitute “5A-106”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike beginning with “(A)” in line 18 down through “5A-103.” in line 31.

On page 4, in lines 7, 19, and 26, strike “5A-104.”, “5A-105.”, and “5A-106.”, respectively, and substitute “5A-103.”, “5A-104.”, and “5A-105.”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 28, after “SALE” insert “OR LEASE”; in the same line, after “GROUNDS” insert “, OR USE THE GROUNDS FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN AS A PET CEMETERY,”; in line 31, strike “NOTIFY” and substitute “GIVE NOTICE OF AN IMPENDING SALE, LEASE, OR USE OF PET CEMETERY GROUNDS FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN AS A PET CEMETERY TO:

(1)”;

(Over)

in line 32, strike “CEMETERY AND” and substitute “CEMETERY; AND  
(2)”;

and in line 33, after “SELL” insert “, LEASE, OR USE PET CEMETERY GROUNDS FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN AS A PET CEMETERY”.

On pages 4 and 5, strike beginning with “ANY” in line 33 on page 4 down through “OWNED” in line 2 on page 5.

On page 5, in lines 3 and 8, in each instance, after “NOTICE” insert “UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION”; in line 4, after “SELL” insert “, LEASE, OR USE PET CEMETERY GROUNDS FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN AS A PET CEMETERY”; in lines 4 and 9 and 10, in each instance, strike “UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION”; in line 9, after “SELL” insert “, LEASE, OR USE PET CEMETERY GROUNDS FOR PURPOSES OTHER THAN AS A PET CEMETERY”; after line 17, insert:

“(E) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A PET CEMETERY THAT IS SOLD OR LEASED FOR THE PURPOSE OF MAINTAINING THE PROPERTY AS A PET CEMETERY.”;

and in line 18, strike “5A-107.” and substitute “5A-106.”.